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TERRY GODDARD

Attorney General

JOHN R. EVANS

Assistant Attorney General

400 West Congress, Suite S-315
Tucson, Arizona 85701

Telephone No.: (520) 628-6504
Pima County Computer No.: 17088
State Bar No.: 5797

0Cl106-0189

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIMA

Defendant.

STATE OF ARIZONA, )
) 204-GJ-651
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. ) INDICTMENT
)
CHERYL W. CRABTREE, ) Cause No.
)
)
)

The grand jurors of the County of Pima, in the name of the State of Arizona, and by

its authority accuse and charge that in Pima County:

COUNT ONE: FRAUDULENT SCHEME AND ARTIFICE, A Class 2 Felony

On or about the 29" day of July, 1992 to the 19" day of December, 2005, CHERYL W.
CRABTREE pursuant to scheme or artifice to defraud knowingly obtained a benefit valued over
$100,000 from DKA and others by means of by means of false or fraudulent pretenses,
representations, promises or material omissions, in violation of A.R.S. 88 13-2310(C), 13-603, 13-
701, 13-702, 13-702.02, 13-801, 13-804, 13-811, 13-2313, and 13-2314.

COUNT TWO: THEFT, A Class 2 Felony

On or about the 1st day of January, 1999 to the 19" day of December, 2005, CHERYL W.

CRABTREE committed theft by knowingly converting for an unauthorized term or use property or




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

services with a value of over $100,000 belonging to DKA that was entrusted to her or placed in her

possession for a limited term or use, in violation of A.R.S. 8813-1802(A)(2)(E)(F), 13-603, 13-701,

13-702, 13-702.02, 13-801, 13-804, 13-811, 13-2313, and 13-2314.

BARBARA LaWALL
PimMA COUNTY ATTORNEY

By:

JOHN R. EVANS
Assistant Attorney General

Dated

By:

FOREPERSON OF THE GRAND JURY




