1	TERRY GODDARD		
	Attorney General JOHN R. EVANS		
2	Assistant Attorney General 400 West Congress, Suite S-315		
3	Tucson, Arizona 85701 Telephone No.: (520) 628-6504		
4	Pima County Computer No.: 17088 State Bar No.: 5797		
5	0CI06-0189		
6	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA		
7	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIMA		
8	STATE OF ARIZONA,) 204-GJ-651	
9	Plaintiff,	204-63-031	
10	vs.	INDICTMENT	
11	CHERYL W. CRABTREE,	Cause No.	
12	Defendant.		
13			
14	The grand jurors of the County	y of Pima, in the name of the State of Arizona, and by	
15			
16	its authority accuse and charge that in Pima County:		
17	COUNT ONE: FRAUDULEN	T SCHEME AND ARTIFICE, A Class 2 Felony	
18	On or about the 29 th day of July, 1992 to the 19 th day of December, 2005, CHERYL W.		
19	CRABTREE pursuant to scheme or artifice to defraud knowingly obtained a benefit valued over		
20	\$100,000 from DKA and others by means of by means of false or fraudulent pretenses,		
21 22	representations, promises or material omissions, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 13-2310(C), 13-603, 13-		
23	701, 13-702, 13-702.02, 13-801, 13-804, 13-811, 13-2313, and 13-2314.		
24	COUNT TWO: THEFT, A Class 2 Felony		
25	On or about the 1st day of January, 1999 to the 19 th day of December, 2005, CHERYL W.		
26	CRABTREE committed theft by knowingly converting for an unauthorized term or use property or		
27	CIAD TREE Committee their by knowingly	converting for an anauthorized term of use property of	

1	services with a value of over \$100,000 belonging to DKA that was entrusted to her or placed in her		
2	possession for a limited term or use, in violation of A.R.S. §§13-1802(A)(2)(E)(F), 13-603, 13-701		
3	13-702, 13-702.02, 13-801, 13-804, 13-811, 13-2313, and 13-2314.		
4			
5	BARBARA LaWALL PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY		
7		The control of the co	
8	By: JOHN R. EVANS	By:FOREPERSON OF THE GRAND JURY	
9	Assistant Attorney General		
10	Dated		
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
2324			
25			
26			
	11		